RESOLUTION NO.	-2025

## RESOLUTION RELEASING THE CITY OF OELWEIN'S COUNTER CLAIM

WHEREAS, the City of Oelwein was sued by North Star Mutual Insurance Company; and

WHEREAS, this lawsuit stemmed from North Star Mutual Insurance Company paying a damage claim to Leo's Italian Restaurant from the tear down of 33 South Frederick; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oelwein was sued in conjunction with Bryan Construction; and

WHEREAS, Bryan Construction and their insurance company have settled with North Star Mutual Insurance Company; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oelwein can now release their counter claim against Bryan Construction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa approves releasing the City of Oelwein's counter claim.

Passed and approved this 27 day of January, 2025.

	Brett DeVore, Mayor					
Attest:	It was move	d by	and second		that the	
	Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were:					
		AYES	NAYS	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
	Ricchio					
	Weber					
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	Lenz					
	Garrigus					
Recorded January 28, 2025.	Seeders					
	Payne					